

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NORRIS COCHRAN, in his official capacity as the Acting Secretary of Health and Human Services, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEREMY S. KREISBERG  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Suite 500E  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 220-1100  
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
A. The decision of the court of appeals conflicts with the limits on <i>Chevron</i> deference that this Court has established. ....	16
B. The question presented is exceptionally important. ....	28
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDICES:	
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (July 31, 2020).....	1a
Appendix B: Memorandum Opinion of the District Court Granting Petitioners’ Motion for a Permanent Injunction (December 27, 2018).....	44a
Appendix C: Memorandum Opinion of the District Court Granting In Part Petitioners’ Motion for a Permanent Injunction and Remanding to the Department of Health and Human Services (May 6, 2019) .....	87a

Appendix D: Memorandum Opinion of the  
District Court Granting Respondents' Motion  
for Entry of Final Judgment (July 10, 2019)..... 113a

Appendix E: Order of the United States Court  
of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit  
Denying Rehearing (October 16, 2020)..... 118a

Appendix F: Relevant Statutory Provisions ..... 119a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 895 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	26
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty., Cal.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011) .....	30
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	15, 27
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018) .....	20
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017) .....	20
<i>Davis v. Echo Valley Condo. Ass’n</i> , 945 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	26
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	17, 20



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	16, 19, 24
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016) .....	16
<i>Fidelity Fed. Bank &amp; Trust v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006) .....	28
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> (U.S. No. 08-861) .....	33
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012) .....	24
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	20, 24
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	17, 20, 22, 27
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> (U.S. No. 90-906) .....	33
<i>Michigan v. EPA,</i> 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	16, 27
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) .....	17
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau</i> (U.S. No. 19-7) .....	33
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews,</i> 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	22
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,</i> 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	16, 23
<i>Valent v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.,</i> 918 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	26
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019) .....	20
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns,</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
12 U.S.C. 5627(b) .....	27

x  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	Page(s)
13 U.S.C. 302 .....	27
26 U.S.C. 162(l)(5)(B).....	27
26 U.S.C. 7874(g) .....	27
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. 256b(a) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 1395l .....	<i>passim</i>
1395l(t).....	3
1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii).....	4, 11
1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(I).....	4, 21, 23
1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(II) .....	<i>passim</i>
1395l(t)(14)(D)(i)(I) .....	5
1395l(t)(14)(D)(ii).....	5
1395l(t)(14)(D)(iii) .....	5, 29
1395l(t)(14)(D)(iv).....	5
1395l(t)(14)(E) .....	4
1395l(t)(14)(H) .....	14
42 U.S.C. 1395u(o) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 1395w-3a .....	4
42 U.S.C. 1395w-3b .....	4
42 U.S.C. 7409(b)(1).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. 203(b) .....	18
Veterans Health Care Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 102-585, 106 Stat. 4943 .....	6
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066 .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
77 Fed. Reg. 68,210 (Nov. 15, 2012).....	3, 6
80 Fed. Reg. 70,298 (Nov. 13, 2015).....	6
82 Fed. Reg. 52,362 (Nov. 13, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
83 Fed. Reg. 58,818 (Nov. 21, 2018).....	10
85 Fed. Reg. 85,866 (Dec. 29, 2020) .....	5, 29, 30
 <b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 102-384, pt. 2 (1992).....	7
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Adjust</i> , American Heritage Dictionary, <a href="https://ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q=adjust">https://ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q=adjust</a> .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Adjust</i> , Cambridge Dictionary, <a href="https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/adjust">https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/adjust</a> .....	25
<i>Adjust</i> , Oxford University Press, Lexico.com, <a href="https://www.lexico.com/en/definition/adjust">https://www.lexico.com/en/definition/adjust</a> .....	25
Am. Hosp. Ass’n, <i>340B Hospital Community Benefit Analysis</i> (2020), <a href="https://www.aha.org/system/files/media/file/2020/09/340b-community-benefits-analysis-report.pdf">https://www.aha.org/system/files/media/file/2020/09/340b-community-benefits-analysis-report.pdf</a> .....	31
Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2017).....	26
Allen Dobson et al., <i>The Role of 340B Hospitals in Serving Medicaid and Low-income Medicare Patients</i> (July 10, 2020), <a href="https://www.340bhealth.org/files/340B_and_Medicaid_and_Low_Income_Medicare_Patients_Report_7.10.2020_FINAL_.pdf">https://www.340bhealth.org/files/340B_and_Medicaid_and_Low_Income_Medicare_Patients_Report_7.10.2020_FINAL_.pdf</a> .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	Page(s)
HHS Health Resources & Services Administration, <i>Hemophilia Treatment Center Manual for Participating in the Drug Pricing Program Established by Section 340B of the Public Health Service Act</i> (July 2005), <a href="https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/opa/programrequirements/forms/hemophiliatreatmentcenter340bmanual.pdf">https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/ files/opa/programrequirements/ forms/hemophiliatreatmentcenter 340bmanual.pdf</a> .....	7
HHS Off. of Inspector Gen., <i>Part B Payments for 340B-Purchased Drugs</i> (Nov. 2015), <a href="https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-12-14-00030.pdf">https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/ reports/oei-12-14-00030.pdf</a> ; .....	7, 30
KaufmanHall, <i>The Effect of COVID-19 on Hospital Financial Health</i> (July 2020), <a href="https://www.aha.org/system/files/media/file/2020/07/KH-COVID-Hospital-Financial-Health_FINAL.pdf">https://www.aha.org/system/ files/media/file/2020/07/KH-COVID- Hospital-Financial- Health_FINAL.pdf</a> .....	31
<i>Medicare Beneficiaries at a Glance</i> , Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/Beneficiary-Snapshot/Bene_Snapshot">https://www.cms.gov/ Research-Statistics-Data-and- Systems/Statistics-Trends-and- Reports/Beneficiary-Snapshot/ Bene_Snapshot</a> .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	Page(s)
<p><i>Medicare Part B Drugs: Trends in Spending and Utilization, 2006-2017</i>, HHS Asst. Sec. for Planning and Evaluation (Nov. 20, 2020), <a href="https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/264416/Part-B-Drugs-Trends-Issue-Brief.pdf">https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/264416/Part-B-Drugs-Trends-Issue-Brief.pdf</a>.....</p>	2, 28
<p><i>NHE Fact Sheet</i>, Centers for Medicare &amp; Medicaid Services, <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/NationalHealthExpendData/NHE-Fact-Sheet">https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/NationalHealthExpendData/NHE-Fact-Sheet</a>.....</p>	2
<p>Tom Nickels, <i>Report Misrepresents 340B Program to Deflect from Sky High Drug Prices</i>, AHA Stat: An American Hospital Association Blog (Nov. 22, 2019), <a href="https://www.aha.org/news/blog/2019-11-22-report-misrepresents-340b-program-deflect-sky-high-drug-prices#:~:text=For%20outpatient%20services%2C%20340B%20hospitals,between%2015%25%20and%2020%25">https://www.aha.org/news/blog/2019-11-22-report-misrepresents-340b-program-deflect-sky-high-drug-prices#:~:text=For%20outpatient%20services%2C%20340B%20hospitals,between%2015%25%20and%2020%25</a>.....</p>	31
<p>Reply Br. for Petitioners, <i>U.S. Dep’t of Interior v. Kerr-McGee Oil &amp; Gas Corp.</i>, No. 09-54, 2009 WL 2943389 (Sept. 11, 2009).....</p>	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	Page(s)
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., <i>GAO-11-836, Drug Pricing: Manufacturer Discounts in the 340B Program Offer Benefits, but Federal Oversight Needs Improvement</i> (Sept. 2011), <a href="https://www.gao.gov/assets/330/323702.pdf">https://www.gao.gov/assets/330/323702.pdf</a> .....	32
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., <i>GAO-21-107, Drug Pricing Program: HHS Uses Multiple Mechanisms to Help Ensure Compliance with 340B Requirements</i> (Dec. 2020), <a href="https://www.gao.gov/assets/720/711209.pdf">https://www.gao.gov/assets/720/711209.pdf</a> .....	30
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., <i>GAO-06-372, Medicare Hospital Pharmaceuticals: Survey Shows Price Variation and Highlights Data Collection Lessons and Outpatient Rate-Setting Challenges for CMS</i> (Apr. 2006), <a href="https://www.gao.gov/assets/250/249967.pdf">https://www.gao.gov/assets/250/249967.pdf</a> .....	3
